## MIAMI-DADE COUNTY CANVASSING BOARD SCHEDULE MARCH 17, 2020 PRESIDENTIAL PREFERENCE PRIMARY ELECTION

(Subject to Change)

The Miami-Dade County Canvassing Board will convene at the Office of the Supervisor of Elections, 2700 NW 87th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33172. The Canvassing Board is convening on these dates for the March 17, 2020 Presidential Preference Primary Election. For updated Canvassing Board schedule information, visit @MDCElections or iamelectionready.org.

DATE/TIME	ACTIVITY	ATTENDANCE
Tuesday, February 25, 2020 10:00 a.m.	Canvassing Board Member orientation     Vote on preliminary Canvassing Board duties	All Canvassing Board Members including Alternate Members
		Judge Ferrer Judge Cuervo SOE Christina White
Wednesday, February 26, 2020 10:00 a.m.	Logic and Accuracy Test of the touch screen and optical scan voting systems to be used for vote-by-mail, early voting and precinct ballots	All Canvassing Board Members or One designated Canvassing Board Member
2:00 p.m.	Public inspection of vote-by-mail ballots	SOE Christina White
Monday, March 2, 2020 10:00 a.m. to completion	Pre-count Logic and Accuracy Test of the optical scan voting system used for vote-by-mail, provisional, and overseas ballots	All Canvassing Board Members
	2. Canvassing of presumed invalid vote-by-mail ballots (as needed)	Judge Ferrer
	<ul><li>3. Vote-by-mail ballot opening and processing (as needed)</li><li>4. Duplication of ballots (as needed)</li></ul>	Judge Cuervo SOE Christina White
Thursday, March 5, 2020 Tuesday, March 10, 2020	Canvassing of presumed invalid vote-by-mail ballots (as needed)	All Canvassing Board Members
Thursday, March 12, 2020		Judge Ferrer
Monday, March 16, 2020 Canvassing:		Judge Cuervo SOE Christina White
10:00 a.m. to completion		SOE Christina White
Tuesday, March 17, 2020 Canvassing:	Canvassing of presumed invalid vote-by-mail ballots (as needed)	All Canvassing Board Members
3:00 p.m. to completion		Judge Ferrer Judge Cuervo
7:00 p.m. to completion	2. Tabulation of results	SOĔ Christina White
	File preliminary Election returns to the Department of State	
Friday, March 20, 2020 Canvassing:	<ol> <li>Canvassing of vote-by-mail and provisional ballots (as needed)</li> <li>Tabulation of results</li> </ol>	All Canvassing Board Members
10:00 a.m. to completion	3. Certification of <u>unofficial</u> results, including vote-by-mail and	Judge Ferrer
	provisional ballots ( <i>Deadline: Saturday, 03/21/20, Noon</i> ) 4. Post-count Logic and Accuracy Test of the optical scan voting	Judge Cuervo SOE Christina White
	system used for vote-by-mail and provisional ballots	OOL OHIISHIIA WIIIC
Friday, March 27, 2020 Canvassing:	Pre-count Logic and Accuracy Test of the optical scan voting system for overseas vote-by-mail ballots	All Canvassing Board Members
3:00 p.m. to completion	Canvassing of overseas vote-by-mail ballots	Judge Ferrer
	3. Certification of official results (Deadline: Sunday, 03/29/20, Noon)	Judge Cuervo
	4. Post-count Logic and Accuracy Test of the optical scan voting	SOĒ Christina White
	system for overseas vote-by-mail ballots 5. Race/question and precincts selection for manual post-election	
	State audit	
Monday, March 30, 2020 10:00 a.m. through Sunday,	Audit process starts to completion	Judge Ferrer or Judge Cuervo and SOE Christina White
April 5, 2020 to completion		

## **Canvassing Board Members**

Victoria Ferrer, County Judge, **Chairperson** Raul Cuervo, County Judge, **Substitute Member** Christina White, Supervisor of Elections, **Member** 

Alternate Member will be notified to serve should a Board Member (Chairperson, Substitute or SOE) listed above not be available on previously scheduled dates above (per FS 102.141) \* notes substitution

## Alternate(s)

Eleane Sosa-Bruzon, County Judge, Alternate Member Milena Abreu, County Judge, Alternate Member Betsy Alvarez-Zane, County Judge Alternate Member